City of Philadelphia



AN ORDINANCE

Amending Chapter 12-3400 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Use of An Automated Speed Enforcement System to Improve Safety," by providing for the use, administration and enforcement of automated speed cameras on State Route 13 within the boundaries of Philadelphia and amending the Internet website notice requirement, all under certain terms and conditions.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Chapter 12-3400 of The Philadelphia Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

TITLE 12. TRAFFIC CODE

* * *

CHAPTER 12-3400. USE OF AN AUTOMATED SPEED ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM TO IMPROVE SAFETY

* * *

- § 12-3403. Locations at Which an Automated System May Be Installed.
- (1) An automated speed enforcement system may be used to enforce this Chapter on the following corridors:

* * *

(*) Pennsylvania Route 13 at any location between the Philadelphia County line shared with Delaware County and the Philadelphia County line shared with Bucks County that is identified by the Department of Streets and the Philadelphia Parking Authority in consultation with the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

* * *

(2) No automated system shall be used unless:

* * *

City of Philadelphia

BILL NO. 241030 continued

Certified Copy

(b) a notice identifying the location of the automated speed enforcement system is posted on the publicly accessible Internet website of the [Department of Transportation] *Philadelphia Parking Authority*.

* * *

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

City of Philadelphia

BILL NO. 241030 continued

Certified Copy

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on December 5, 2024. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on December 18, 2024.

Elizabeth McCollum

Interim Chief Clerk of the City Council